

S261812

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

PUBLIC GUARDIAN OF CONTRA COSTA COUNTY,
Petitioner-Respondent,

v.

E.B.,
Objector-Appellant

Appeal from the Court of Appeal, First Appellate District, Division
Five
Case No. A157280

Superior Court of California, County of Contra Costa
Case No. P18-01826
Honorable Susanne M. Fenstermacher, Judge

**APPLICATION OF DISABILITY RIGHTS CALIFORNIA,
CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF MENTAL HEALTH
PATIENTS' RIGHTS ADVOCATES, CALIFORNIA PUBLIC
DEFENDERS ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, DISABILITY RIGHTS
EDUCATION AND DEFENSE FUND, LAW FOUNDATION OF
SILICON VALLEY, AND MENTAL HEALTH ADVOCACY
SERVICES
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF OBJECTOR-APPELLANT E.B.;**

PROPOSED BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*

Counsel Listed on Following Page

Kim Pederson (SBN 234785)
kim.pederson@disabilityrightsca.org
Anne Hadreas (SBN 253377)
anne.hadreas@disabilityrightsca.org
DISABILITY RIGHTS CALIFORNIA
2111 J. Street #406
Sacramento, CA 95816
Telephone: (510) 267-1200
Facsimile: (510) 267-1231
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF OBJECTOR-
APPELLANT E.B** 8

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... 8

STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND MONETARY
CONTRIBUTION 16

PROPOSED BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 18

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 18

ARGUMENT 21

 I. Because of the Practical Effects of Conservatorship,
 this Court Should Extend the Right to Refuse Testimony, a
 Procedural Protection Rooted in Criminal Procedure, to
 LPS Proceedings..... 21

 II. Despite Safeguards in the LPS Act, People Subject to
 LPS Conservatorship Experience Lengthy Deprivations of
 Physical Liberty in Highly-Restrictive Settings Similar to
 Those on NGI Extensions. 23

 A. LPS Conservatorships Often Last for Periods of
 Several Years. 24

 1. The State Auditor Found That LPS
 Conservatorships Last an Average of Three Years.... 25

 2. San Francisco Found That More Than One-Third
 of LPS Conservatorships Last More Than A Decade. 25

3. <i>Amici’s</i> Experience Corroborates Publicly Available Data about the Duration of LPS Conservatorships.	26
B. Similar to People Committed on NGI Extensions, People Conserved Under the LPS Act are Typically Held in Locked Facilities.....	27
1. Hundreds of People Conserved Under the LPS Act are Held in Department of State Hospitals Facilities, in the Same Prison-Like Conditions as People on NGI Extensions.	29
2. Most LPS Conservatees Not Committed to DSH Facilities Are Held in Other Types of Restrictive Settings.	32
3. Public Defenders who Represent People Conserved Under the LPS Act Corroborate the Prevalence of Restrictive Placements.	35
III. This Court Should Not Ignore Murphy Conservatorships under Welfare and Institutions Code section 5350, subdivision (b)(2).	36
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Conservatorship of David L.</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 701	20, 22, 23
<i>Conservatorship of E.B.</i> (2020) 45 Cal.App.5th 986	21, 37, 39
<i>Conservatorship of Heather W.</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 378	20, 22, 24
<i>Conservatorship of Lavar B.</i> , No. A160462	31
<i>People v. Burnick</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 306.....	23, 31
<i>People v. Marsden</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 118.....	23
<i>Conservatorship of Roulet</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 219.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358	23

STATUTES

LPS Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Penal Code section 1026	35, 37
Penal Code section 1026.5	9, 19, 26
Welfare & Institutions Code section 5001, subdivision (a)	24
Welfare & Institutions Code section 5008, subdivision (h)(1)(A)	37, 38

Welfare & Institutions Code section 5008, subdivision (h)(1)(B)	37, 38
Welfare and Institutions Code section 5150.....	12
Welfare and Institutions Code section 5300, <i>et seq.</i>	9, 19, 38
Welfare and Institutions Code section 5350, subdivision (b)(1).....	37, 38
Welfare and Institutions Code section 5350, subdivision (b)(2).....	21, 31, 37, 39
Welfare and Institutions Code section 5358.....	28
Welfare and Institutions Code section 5520.....	11

COURT RULES

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(f)(4)(A)	17
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(f)(4)(B)	17
California Rules of Court, rule 8.520(f)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2014-2015 Contra Costa County Grand Jury, <i>Report 1506 – Office of the Public Guardian: Caring for Those Who Can No Longer Care for Themselves, May 26, 2015</i>	29
2019-2020 Civil Grand Jury of Santa Clara County, <i>Conservatorships Revisited</i> , September 17, 2020	34
California Department of State Hospitals, <i>Law Enforcement, available at: https://dsh.ca.gov/Law_Enforcement/index.html (last accessed: March 8, 2021).</i>	32

California State Auditor, *Lanterman Petris Short Act: California Has Not Ensured that Individuals with Serious Mental Illnesses Receive Adequate Ongoing Care* (July 2020)..... 25, 26, 30, 31, 34

California Healthcare Foundation, *A Complex Case: Public Mental Health Delivery and Financing in California*, July 2013 at 27, note 109, available at: <https://www.chcf.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/12/PDF-ComplexCaseMentalHealth.pdf>..... 34

City and County of San Francisco Budget Legislative Office, *Policy Analysis Report: Review of Lanterman-Petris-Short Act (LPS) Conservatorship in San Francisco*, November 12, 2019..... 25, 26, 34

Disability Rights California, *Home & Community-Based Services for Individuals Subject to Temporary LPS Conservatorship – An Unfulfilled Promise?* November 2011, available at <https://www.disabilityrightsca.org/publications/home-community-based-services-for-individuals-subject-to-temporary-lps-conservatorship>*passim*

Scott Shafer, *Deep Dive into California’s Mental Hospitals Reveals More Questions than Answers*, KQED News, October 24, 2015, available at: <https://www.kqed.org/stateofhealth/96393/deep-dive-into-californias-mental-hospitals-reveals-more-questions-than-answers>..... 32

Victoria Pelham and Brett Kelman, *At Patton, Prison Problems Plague Hospital Patients*, Desert Sun, May 18, 2015, available at: <https://www.desertsun.com/story/news/health/2015/05/18/patton-hospital-prison-problems/27530949/>..... 32
